NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH

History of Congressional Appropriations, 1994 - 2003

FISCAL

YEAR NCI NHLBI NIDCR NIDDK NINDS NIAID NIGMS | NICHD NEI NIEHS NIA NIAMS NIDCD NIMH
1994 2,076,382 1,277,880 169,520 716,054 630,650 1,063,704 875,511 554,881] 290,260| 264,249 420,303 223,204 162,823 613,444
1995 1,913,819| 1,257,374| 162,430] 726,949 627,045 535,199 876,778 512,165| 291,095| 266,566 431,991 228,176 166,660 542,200
1996 2,254,951 1,351,440 183,478] 768,530 683,553| 1,171,168 944,466 593,104] 313,109] 287,614| 453,520 244,058 175,912 659,959
1997 2,389,065 1,431,830 197,063 813,149] 729,259| 1,257,794| 995,471| 631,628] 331,606] 307,562 484,326 256,228 188,273 700,701
1998 2,547,314] 1,531,061 209,415] 900,860] 780,713| 1,351,655| 1,065,947| 674,766] 355,691] 330,108 519,279 274,760 200,695 750,241
1999 2,925,247 1,792,509| 234,183| 1,020,559 902,680| 1,569,063| 1,197,026] 750,485| 395,595| 375,494| 596,126 307,960 229,735 860,638
2000 3,314,5654] 2,029,424 268,811| 1,168,476] 1,029,376| 1,778,038| 1,354,420] 858,291 450,300 442,449| 686,479 349,968 263,771 973,146
2001 3,754,456| 2,298,512| 306,211| 1,399,684| 1,175,854 2,041,698] 1,535,378] 975,766 510,352 564,810 785,590 396,460 300,418 1,106,305
2002 4,181,233| 2,572,667| 342,664| 1,562,144| 1,326,666| 2,342,313| 1,724,799| 1,111,674| 580,713| 645,422 892,267| 448,248 341,675 1,246,640
2003 4,673,510 2,778,728] 369,798| 1,704,226] 1,432,305] 3,983,110] 1,874,243} 1,196,093] 625,666] 685,479] 958,155] 485,851 365,929] 1,343,728
FISCAL

YEAR NIDA NIAAA NINR NHGRI NIBIB NCRR NCCAM | NCMHD FIC NLM oD B&F OAR TOTAL
1994 425,201 185,617 51,018 127,112 331,915 21,677] 118,019] 227,190 111,039 . 10,937,653
1995 290,029 181,150 48,164 151,518 284,693 14,646] 125,303] 217,882 114,120] $1,333,570] 11,299,522
1996 458,246 198,593 55,676] 169,311 389,429 25,2491 140,563| 259,482 146,151 11,927,562
1997 490,113 211,254] 59,554] 188,957 414,049 26,504| 150,376 286,081 200,000 12,740,843
1998 527,175 227,175 63,597 217,704 453,883 28,289| 161,185 296,373 206,957 13,674,843
1999 602,874 259,575 69,788| 264,707 554,446 " 35,402| 181,189| 306,356 197,519 15,629,156
2000 685,781 292,369 89,522] 335,527 676,557 $68,390 . 43,494 214,068] 282,000 165,376 17,820,587
2001 780,833 340,453] 104,328] 382,112 . 817,253 89,138| $130,096| 50,482| 246,351] 211,800 153,790 20,458,130
2002 886,718 383,615 120,366] 428,758| $111,861 | 1,011,262| 104,451 157,563 56,859| 276,091| 235,113 204,600 23,296,382
2003 960,582 415,310] 129,768] 458,182] 120,502 | 1,090,217 112,547] 185,885] 63,088] 307,556 253,859 769,100 27,343,417

1
2
3

XX

Labor/HHS/E bonus pay rescission ($5,659,000).

4

=

public/legislative affairs reduction ($220,000). National Center for Human Genome Research elevated to Institute status in 1997.

5
6

2 XL

Includes $40,000,000 in forward funding appropriated in FY 1999.

8/ Funds for HIV research in the amount of $2,244,987,000 appropriated to the ICs. Reflects NIH share of across-the-board reduction ($8,666,000) and transfer to DHHS ($5,800,000). Beginning in

FY 2001, VA/HUD began appropriating Superfund Research funds directly to NIEHS.

9/ Funds for HIV research in the amount of $2,535,672,000 appropriated to the ICs. Reflects NIH share of across-the-board reduction ($9,273,000), Labor/HHS ($22,946,000) and government-wide ($34,243,000)

rescissions, and transfer of $100M to the Global Fund for HIV/AIDS, malaria, and tuberculosis.
10/ FY 2003 Amended President's Budget. Excludes $583,000 transferred to the Department of Homeland Security.

Funds for HIV research in the amount of $1,501,073,000 appropriated to the ICs. Incorporates the NIH share of the salaries and expenses reduction ($6,140,000) and the

Funds for HIV research in the amount of $1,607,053,000 appropriated to the ICs. Beginning in FY 1998, includes funds appropriated to NIDDK for Type 1 diabetes research.
Funds for HIV research in the amount of $1,800,046,000 appropriated to the ICs. Reflects rescission of $10,230,000.
7/ Funds for HIV research in the amount of $2,024,956 appropriated to the ICs. Reflects NIH share of across-the-board reduction ($99,883,000) and transfer to CDC ($20,000,000).

Reflects a salaries and expense rescission of $18,120,000. Excludes $1,000,000 supplemental in NCRR for earthquake relief. National Center of Nursing Research elevated to Institute status in 1994.
Reflects enacted reductions of $7,446,000 for procurement, $345,000 for rent, $4,401,000 for bonus pay and a rescission of $20,533,000.
Funds for HIV research in the amount of $1,410,925,000 appropriated to the ICs. Incorporates the NIH share of the government-wide administrative cost rescission ($5,780,000) and the

10/



	1938

